GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PANCHAYATI RAJ
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2016
ANSWERED ON 06.08.2025

ALLOCATION AND DISBURSEMENT OF FUNDS TO LOCAL BODIES

2016: SHRI A. A. RAHIM:

Will the Minister of PANCHAYATI RAJ be pleased to state:

a. the total funds allocated to local bodies across the country under various schemes since 2022, year-wise and State-wise;

b. the details of funds actually disbursed to Gram Panchayats, Block Panchayats and District Panchayats during this period, year-wise; and

c. whether there have been delays in the release of funds to local bodies, and if so, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR PANCHAYATI RAJ
(PROF. S.P. SINGH BAGHEL)

(a) & (b) Panchayat is a State subject and the Ministry of Panchayati Raj (MoPR) supplements and complements the efforts of State Governments, including fund support under the schemes towards functioning of the Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRIs) on a

continuous basis.

The State-wise and year-wise funds released by the MoPR under the (i) Scheme of Rashtriya Gram Swaraj Abhiyan (RGSA) for capacity building of the elected representatives and the functionaries of the PRIs, and (ii) the scheme of Incentivization of Panchayats (IoP) under which awards including financial incentives are given to the best performing Panchayats in recognition of their good work for improving delivery of services and public goods since 2022 is given in Annexure I and Annexure II respectively.

No prior allocation of funds is made under these Schemes. Further, the Ministry does not allocate/release funds to any local bodies directly. The State concerned allocates and releases funds to the local bodies. However, since 2021-22, under IoP scheme, funds are directly released to the local bodies those win the National Panchayat Awards competition held annually. The funds released to the local bodies under IoP in various States/UTs since the year 2022 is at Annexure-II.


Besides, the rural local bodies receive Central Finance Commission (CFC) Grants for various developmental works in the rural local bodies (RLB). The funds allocated/released under the Fifteenth Finance Commission (FFC) grants since the year 2022

1s at Annexure-III.

(c) The timely release of funds under the scheme of RGSA is contingent upon factors such as finalisation of annual action plans, timely availability or release of State’s share of funds, timely submission of utilisation certificates against releases of Central share. The release of funds to the RLB through the States under the CFC is contingent upon conditions stipulated in the guidelines issued by the Ministry of Finance from time to time. For the release of funds under FFC Grants, the guidelines stipulates regular holding of election and thereby constitution of the RLB, preparation and uploading of Panchayat Development Plans on the eGramSwaraj portal, mandatory onboarding on eGramSwaraj — Public Finance Management System for FFC Grants’ transactions, mandatory preparation and making available the provisional account of the previous year, mandatory audited accounts of the grants of the previous year, utilisation of 50% of the grants released during the previous year and constitution of State Finance Commission and the like. Timely fulfilment of these conditions regulates the fund flow to the States under the CFC grants.

*kk

Annexure-I


Statement Referred to in Reply to Part (a) & (b) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred
Question No.2016 Answered on 06.08.2025 Regarding Allocation and Disbursement of Funds to Local Bodies

State/UT-wise Funds Released under the RGSA Scheme Since 2022

(Rs. in crore)

Sl. No State 2022-23(2023-24|2024-25[2025-26*
1 [Andaman & Nicobar Islands 0.00 0.79 2.12 0.00
2 |Andhra Pradesh 0.00 0.00 2.52 0.00
3 |Arunachal Pradesh 108.69] 72.09 | 70.00 | 35.00
4 |Assam 55.29 | 77.70 | 60.00 | 35.00
5 [Bihar 33.37 | 25.00 | 0.00 25.00
6 |Chhattisgarh 0.00 | 17.57 [ 16.50 | 10.00
7 |Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & 1.14 1.00 1.00 0.00

Diu

8 |Goa 0.00 0.89 1.35 0.00
9 |Gujarat 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 [Haryana 0.00 0.00 5.00 12.50
11 |Himachal Pradesh 60.65 | 19.31 | 27.21 | 10.00
12 |[Jammu & Kashmir 40.00 | 65.00 [ 65.00 | 25.00
13 |Jharkhand 0.00 | 31.00 | 0.00 0.00
14 |Karnataka 36.00 | 20.00 | 16.25 | 10.00
15 |Kerala 30.40 | 10.00 | 10.00 | 10.50
16 [Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
17 |Ladakh 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00
18 [Madhya Pradesh 28.00 | 32.17 | 40.00 0.00
19 |Maharashtra 37.84 | 116.12 ] 80.00 | 37.50
20 |Manipur 8.63 9.56 0.00 0.00
21 [Meghalaya 0.00 6.00 8.00 0.00
22 |Mizoram 14.27 | 10.00 | 12.00 | 10.00
23 |Nagaland 0.00 | 10.00 | 10.00 0.00
24 |0disha 11.40 | 27.33 | 20.00 | 20.00
25 |Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
26 |Punjab 34.25 [ 10.00 | 5.00 10.00
27 |Rajasthan 0.00 | 21.72 | 15.00 0.00
28 |[Sikkim 6.01 6.00 7.00 0.00
29 [Tamil Nadu 25.42 | 0.00 | 45.00 0.00
30 |Telangana 0.00 | 20.00 [ 0.00 0.00
31 [Tripura 9.80 7.43 1 10.00 [ 15.00
32 [Uttar Pradesh 85.05 | 84.13 | 38.77 0.00
33 |Uttarakhand 42.48 | 64.67 | 50.00 0.00
34 [West Bengal 428 | 33.69 | 52.68 [ 35.00

Note: * As on 15.06.2025.


Annexure-II

Statement Referred to in Reply to Part (a) & (b) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question N0.2016 Answered on 06.08.2025 Regarding Allocation and Disbursement of Funds to Local Bodies

State/UT wise Award money Released to various Rural Local Bodies under IoP scheme

since 2022
(Rs. in crore)

SI. No.[States/ UTs 2022-23(2023-24{2024-25[2025-26%
Andaman & Nicobar 0

1{[slands 0.36] 0.75 0
2|Andhra Pradesh 2.59 0 4 0.50
3|Arunachal Pradesh 0.85 0 0 0]
4{Assam 1.59 0.5 2.25 0.50
5|Bihar 2.3 0 1.5 0.50
6/Chhattisgarh 1.69 1 0.5 0
7|Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0.35 2 0 0|
8Daman & Diu 0|
9lGoa 0 0 0 0|
10|Gujarat 1.87 0 1 0)
11|Haryana 0.58 0 0 0]
12|Himachal Pradesh 1.44 0 2.5 0|
13Jammu & Kashmir 1.4 2 0 0
14)Jharkhand 1.59 1 0 0]
15|Karnataka 2.67 0 3 0.75
16|Kerala 2.65 4.25 1.75 1.00)
17|Ladakh 0.43 0 1.5 0|
18|Lakshadweep 0.05 0 0 0]
19]Madhya Pradesh 2.72 0 0 0|
20|Maharashtra 2.71 3.5 6 1.00
21|Manipur 0.94 0 0 0
22|Meghalaya 0.05 0 0 0|
23|Mizoram 0.3 1.5 0 0|
24|Nagaland 0 0 0 0
25|0disha 2.89 10.5 8.5 1.50)
26|Punjab 1.68 0 0 0)
27|Rajasthan 1.88 0 0 0|
28|Sikkim 0.86 0 0 0|
29|Tamil Nadu 1.8 1 1.5 0]
30[Telangana 2.46 12.5 0.75 1.00
31 Tripura 1.4 1.5 10 0
32|Uttarakhand 1.51 0 0 0)
33[Uttar Pradesh 3.83 1.75 1.01 0.24
34|West Bengal 2.75 0 0 0

Note: * As on 30.07.2025.


Annexure-IIT
Statement Referred to in Reply to Part (a) & (b) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.2016 Answered on 06.08.2025 Regarding Allocation and Disbursement of Funds to Local Bodies
State-wise Funds Allocated/Released under the Fifteenth Finance Commissions since

2022
(Rs. in crore)
oL 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26*
No. States Allocatio Release Allocatio Release Allocatio Release Allocatio nnnn
1 | Andhra Pradesh | 2010.00 {1976.75 2031.00 [1997.45 2152.00 [2109.97| 2099.00
2 A;;‘;(?e"glal 177.00 | 35.40 | 179.00 189.00 185.00
3 Assam 1228.00 [1228.00] 1241.00 [1241.00] 1315.00 1283.00
4 Bihar 3842.00 [3842.00 3884.00 [3855.33| 4114.00 [4109.01| 4012.00
5 | Chhattisgarh | 1114.00 [1114.00[ 1125.00 [1125.00] 1192.00 |1185.25 1163.00
6 Goa 57.00 | 4846 | 58.00 |21.55| 62.00 61.00
7 Gujarat 2446.00 [2446.000 2473.00 [2473.00] 2619.00 {1271.50] 2555.00
8 Haryana 968.00 |967.30| 979.00 [953.59| 1036.00 [1012.51| 1011.00
9 Himachal 329.00 |329.00| 332.00 |318.04| 352.00 [229.19] 343.00
Pradesh
10 | Jharkhand | 1293.00 [1293.00] 1307.00 [1307.00] 1385.00 1351.00
11 | Karnataka | 2463.00 [2093.55| 2490.00 [2086.59 2637.00 [2133.25 2572.00
12 Kerala 1246.00 [1246.00] 1260.00 [1260.00] 1334.00 {1334.00| 1301.00
13 [Madhya Pradesh| 3050.00 [3050.00] 3083.00 [2819.24] 3265.00 [1629.45| 3185.00
14 | Maharashtra | 4461.00 [3696.71| 4510.00 |3629.21| 4776.00 [3169.72| 4659.00
15 Manipur 135.00 137.00 145.00 142.00
16 | Meghalaya | 140.00 141.00 149.00 146.00
17 Mizoram 71.00 | 71.00 | 72.00 76.00 74.00
18 Nagaland 96.00 | 48.00 | 97.00 102.00 99.00
19 Odisha 1728.00 [1728.00] 1747.00 [1746.91| 1851.00 {1851.00] 1805.00
20 Punjab 1062.00 [1062.00{ 1074.00 [1058.35| 1138.00 |788.90| 1110.00
21 Rajasthan | 2957.00 [2955.34| 2989.00 [2847.96| 3166.00 [2803.69 3087.00
22 Sikkim 33.00 [33.00| 33.00 |33.00] 3500 [3234]| 33.00
23 | Tamil Nadu | 2761.00 [2761.00] 2791.00 [2791.00| 2957.00 [2270.74| 2884.00
24 | Telangana | 1415.00 |1415.00] 1430.00 [1424.18] 1514.00 1477.00
25 Tripura 147.00 |147.00| 148.00 [148.00| 157.00 |156.31| 153.00
26 | Uttar Pradesh | 7466.00 [7466.00] 7547.00 [7547.00| 7994.00 [7994.00| 7797.00
27 | Uttarakhand | 440.00 |439.21| 445.00 |444.13| 471.00 [234.91| 458.00
28 | West Bengal | 3378.00 [3378.00] 3415.00 [3415.00| 3617.00 [3472.22| 3528.00

* For 2025-26, the figures represent allocations.
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